140
Mycobiology
Wood Decay Fungi in South Korea: Polypores
from Seoul
Yeongseon Jang1, Seokyoon Jang1, Jaejung Lee2, Hwanhwi Lee1, Hanbyul Lee1, Young Min Lee1,
Joo-Hyun Hong1, Mihee Min1, Young Woon Lim3, Changmu Kim4 and Jae-Jin Kim1,*
1Division of Environmental Science and Ecological Engineering, College of Life Sciences and Biotechnology, Korea University, Seoul
136-701, Korea

Pileus surface reddish brown (5YR5/3 to 4/3) to dark
reddish brown (5YR3/2-3), with a very dark grey (5YR3/1)
margin up to 1 cm when dry. Margin round. Pores angular
to round, 5~7 per mm, pink (5YR7/3) to reddish brown
(5YR5/3), dissepiments entire. Tubes reddish brown (5YR4/3),
5 mm long. Context corky, concolorous with the tubes.
Hyphal system dimitic; generative hyphae with clamp
connections, hyaline, thin-walled, 2~4.5 µm wide; skeletal
hyphae hyaline to pale olivaceous brown, thick-walled,
2.5~5 µm wide. Cystidia and other sterile elements absent.
Basidia clavate, 4-sterigmate, 10~13 × 3~4.5 µm. Basidiospores
ellipsoid, pale brown, 3.9~5.3 × 2.2~3 µm, L = 4.48 µm, W =
2.58 µm (n = 61/2).
Specimens examined: Korea, Seoul, Mt. Bukhan,
37o37'46'' N, 127o04'47'' E, on the branch of a hardwood
tree, 26 Jul 2008, Jae-Jin Kim, KUC20080726-14 (KB,
NIBRFG0000107238; GenBank accession No. KF356159);
on the branch of Pinus densiflora, 1 Aug 2008, Jae-Jin Kim,
KUC20080801-14 (KB, NIBRFG0000107332; GenBank
accession No. KF356153).

yellowish brown (10YR6/4), glabrous, numerous concentric,
slightly sulcate zones and some radial striae present,
sometimes finely warted. Margin thin, undulating. Pore
surface somewhat darker than the pileus surface, pores
round, 5~6 per mm, entire. Tubes concolorous with the
pore surface, 1~2 mm long. Context concolorous with the
tubes, black in KOH. Hyphal system trimitic; generative
hyphae hyaline, thin-walled, 1.5~3 µm wide; skeletal hyphae
abundant, hyaline to yellowish brown, thick-walled, 2.5~
5.5 µm wide; binding hyphae difficult to find, hyaline, 1~
2.5 µm wide. Cystidia and other sterile elements absent.
Basidia clavate, 4-sterigmate, 13~18 × 5~7.5 µm. Basidiospores
cylindrical, (8.3~) 9~11 (~13) × 3~4 µm, L = 9.76 µm, W =
3.41 µm (n = 60/2).
Specimens examined: Korea, Mt. Bukhan, on a wood
branch, 16 Oct 2009, Jaejung Lee, KUC20091016-32 (KB,
NIBRFG0000113536; GenBank accession No. KF356156);
Heonilleung, 37o21'51'' N, 127o04'55'' E, on a wood branch,
16 Sep 2011, Yeongseon Jang, KUC20110916-07 (KB,
NIBRFG0000115756; GenBank accession No. KF356157);
Mt. Bulam, 37o39'19'' N, 127o04'49'' E, on the wood log,
27 Oct 2011, Yeongseon Jang, KUC20111027-09 (KB,
NIBRFG0000116096; GenBank accession Nos. KF356158,
KF356162).
Note: This species is easily recognized by its brownish
basidiocarp with radial striae in the field. Coriolopsis

(10YR8/6-8), dissepiments thick, entire. Context very
pale brown (10YR 8/3), corky, up to 1 mm thick, tubes
concolorous with pore surface, tubes corky, up to 1 mm
long. Hyphal system dimitic, generative hyphae hyaline,
thin-walled, 2~3 µm wide, skeletal hyphae thick-walled,
frequently branched, 1.5~3µm wide. Cystidia and other sterile
elements absent. Basidia broadly clavate, 4-sterigmate, 14~
18 × 6~7 µm. Basidiospores broadly ellipsoid to subglobose,
thick-walled, more or less truncate, smooth, variably
dextrinoid, (4.7~) 5.1~6.7 (~7) × 3.5~5 (~5.3) µm, L = 5.66
µm, W = 4.29 µm (n = 60/2).
Specimens examined: Korea, Seoul, Mt. Bukhan, 37o37'46'' N,
127o04'47'' E, on a branch of a hardwood tree, 1 Aug 2008,
Jae-Jin Kim, KUC20080801-33 (KB, NIBRFG0000107345;
GenBank accession Nos. KF356154, KF356160); on a
wood branch, 1 Aug 2008, Jae-Jin Kim, KUC20080801-45
(GenBank accession Nos. KF356155, KF356161).
Note: This species is easily recognized owing to its
yellow, fully resupinate basidiocarp with small pores in the
field. Perenniporia truncatospora (Lloyd) Ryvarden was